



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010992512025

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 548/2025, CRL.M.A. 36614/2025 & CRL.M.A. 36613/2025**

ASIF IQBAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel for petitioner (*appearance not given*)

versus

MS SAMINA IQBAL WANI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rohit Manan and Mr. Shoyab,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **13.08.2026**

1. After addressing partly, learned counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment to respond to the query. The query is as follows.
2. According to petitioner's own case, the family resource cake comes out to be of Rs. 3,10,000/- per month, which has to be divided into five shares (*one share for daughter of the parties and two shares for the husband and wife each, both of whom are working*). That way, the maintenance comes out to be Rs. 62,000/- per month and learned family court has fixed the amount of Rs. 30,000/- per month as interim maintenance, so *prima facie* the interim maintenance appears to be on lower side.
3. Further, it is contended by learned counsel that the present petitioner



has got remarried without getting his marriage with the present respondent no. 1 dissolved. Of course, the personal law of parties might permit multiple marriages to a man but it does not mean that the existing wife and child would suffer. On this aspect also, learned counsel shall examine and address.

4. Relist on 07.01.2027 in Advance List. Copy of this order be sent to the execution court making it clear that there is no stay on the execution proceedings.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 13, 2026

‘rs’